perception will translate into higher intrinsic motivation to donate and a lower likelihood to opt out of a donation program. 

3.   METHODS  

This study adopted a descriptive cross-sectional study design to assess the knowledge level and perception of oocyte donation 

among female undergraduate students in Rivers State.  The sample size for this study was one thousand and eighty-one (1081). A 

descriptive cross-sectional design was adopted because, in this type of study design, the researcher cannot influence nor control the 

study variables [36]. This design was successfully utilized by earlier studies [4,7,8,37]. In lieu of the above-mentioned reason, this